GEMÜ B4F
Pneumatically operated 2/2-way ball valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-B4F
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 9 / 33 GEMÜ B4F
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type B4F Ball valve, metal, pneumatically operated, two-piece body, flange,
aluminium double piston actuator,
low-maintenance spindle seal and blow-out proof shaft,
with anti-static unit
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body/ball configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 3E Flange
DIN EN 558 series 27 PN40
5 Ball valve material 37 1.4408 / CF8M (body, connection), 1.4401 / SS316 (ball, shaft)
6 Seal material 5F Seat seal = PTFE with glass fibre reinforcement
Body seal = stainless steel with graphite
Spindle seal = stainless steel with graphite, Viton O-ring
7 Control function 3 Double acting (DA)
8 Actuator version BU02AA Actuator, pneumatic, double acting, clockwise rotation,
ADA0020U F04 S14S11
9 Actuator particulars 0 General industrial version,
Aluminium housing, anodised coating 25-35µm, aluminium end caps,
powder coated,
C-steel shaft + ENP, A2 screws
10 Type of design Standard
11 CONEXO Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com10 / 33GEMÜ B4F
7 Technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media and steam which have no negative impact on the phys-
ical and chemical properties of the body and seal material.
7.2 Temperature
Media temperature: -40 — 220 °C
For media temperatures > 100 °C , we recommend using a mounting kit with adapter between the
ball valve and the actuator.
Ambient temperature: -20 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: -60 — 60 °C
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 — 40 bar
Vacuum: Can be used up to a vacuum of 50 mbar (absolute)
These values apply to room temperature and air. The values may deviate for other media and other
temperatures.
Pressure/temperature
diagram:
Temperature TS [°C]
Pr
es
su
re
 P
S
[b
ar
]
PN 40
RPTFE
PN 16
RPTFE
Body CF8M
equivalent to 1.4408
14E0 PN 40
ANSI class 150
RPTFE
Pressure/temperature data in accordance with diagram refers to static operating conditions.
Strongly fluctuating or fast-changing parameters can lead to a reduction of the service life. Special
applications must be talked through with your technical contact person in advance.
Leakage rate: Leakage rate according to ANSI FCI70 – B16.104
Leakage rate according to EN12266, 6 bar air, leakage rate A
GEMÜ B4Fwww.gemu-group.com 11 / 33
7 Technical data
Cv values: Standard ball (code D)
DN NPS Kv values
15 1/2” 26

200 Class 150 - PN16
* on request
Connection type Code
Flange ANSI class 125/150 RF,
up to DN 100 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 3,
ASME/ANSI B16.10 table 1, columns 8 and 9,
from DN 125 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 12,
46
Flange
DIN EN 558 series 27 PN40
3E
Flange
DIN EN 558 series 27 PN16
3G
Control pressure: 6 to 8 bar
www.gemu-group.com14 / 33GEMÜ B4F
7 Technical data
7.4 Product conformity
Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EC
Fire Safe: API 607 and DIN EN ISO 10497
Pressure Equipment Dir-
ective:
ASME GEMÜ B31.3 (DN 15–200)
2014/68/EU
Explosion protection: Based on ATEX (2014/34/EU), order code special version X
ATEX marking: The ATEX marking of the product depends on the respective product configuration with valve body
and actuator. It can be found in the product-specific ATEX documentation and the ATEX type plate.
7.5 Mechanical data
90° travel: GEMÜ GDR/GSR: ±5° adjustable (85° - 95°)
GEMÜ ADA /ASR: ±5° adjustable (85° - 95°)
GEMÜ DR /SC: 20° adjustable (75° - 95°)
Weight: Ball valve
DN NPS Connection code 46 Connection code 3E, 3G
15 1/2” 1.4 2.2
20 3/4” 1.75 2.8
25 1” 2.75 3.7
32 1¼” 3.45 5.3
40 1½” 5.1 6.4
50 2” 7.45 8.9
65 2½” 11.65 14.8
80 3” 15.55 19.9
100 4” 26.65 27
125 5” 41.3 43
150 6” 61.7 61
200 8” 127.55 120.6
Weights in kg
Actuator type GDR/GSR
Type GDR
Double act-
ing
GSR
Single acting
0032 0.5 -
0050 1.1 1.2
0065 1.5 1.8
0075 2.6 3.2
0085 3.4 4.3
0100 5.1 6.6
0115 8.0 10.6
0125 10.0 13.4
0140 11.0 17.2
Weights in kg
GEMÜ B4Fwww.gemu-group.com 15 / 33
7 Technical data
Weight: Actuator type ADA/ASR
Type ADA
Double act-
ing
ASR
Single acting
0020U 1.4 1.5
0040U 2.1 2.3
0080U 3.0 3.7